



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 50111 of 2025

Shouvick Nag

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Devesh Kumar Shukla
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 81

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Shri Devesh Kumar Shukla, learned counsel for accused-applicant appeared and submits that victim is 13 years of age, which is not corroborated by medical report as such the accused-applicant moved an application before the trial court for getting the ossification test of the victim, which is rejected by the trial court through impugned order dated 18.10.2025. On query about right of accused for getting the ossification test of victim, learned counsel sought time.

2. Learned A.G.A. for State may seek instructions.

3. List on 22.01.2026 as fresh.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

December 16, 2025

Sharad/-